

No. 11-398

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR COURT-APPOINTED  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING VACATUR  
(ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT)**

---

ROBERT A. LONG, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
EMIN TORO  
MARK W. MOSIER  
HENRY B. LIU  
DANIELLE S. BARBOUR  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 662-6000  
rlong@cov.com

March 2012

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>PAGE</b> |
|--|-------------|
| I. THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT LIMITS<br>THE COURTS' JURISDICTION. ....  | 1           |
| II. THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT BARS<br>THIS SUIT.....   | 4           |
| A. The Anti-Injunction Act Applies<br>To Penalties That Are “Assessed<br>And Collected In The Same<br>Manner As Taxes.”..... | 4           |
| B. The Section 5000A Penalty Is A<br>“Tax” Within The Meaning Of<br>The Anti-Injunction Act.....                             | 14          |
| III. THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT<br>CANNOT BE AVOIDED ON<br>ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS.....   | 19          |
| A. Respondents Challenge Both The<br>Minimum Coverage Requirement<br>And The Penalty Provision.....                          | 19          |
| B. The Anti-Injunction Act Applies<br>To The State Respondents.....  | 23          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 25          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES   | PAGE(S)   |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Alexander v. “Americans United” Inc.</i> ,<br>416 U.S. 752 (1974).....           | 20, 21    |
| <i>Allen v. Regents of Univ. System of Georgia</i> ,<br>304 U.S. 439 (1938).....    | 25        |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) .....                      | 23, 24    |
| <i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> ,<br>416 U.S. 725 (1974).....                       | 4, 20, 21 |
| <i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> ,<br>240 U.S. 1 (1916) .....                | 4         |
| <i>Dean v. United States</i> ,<br>129 S. Ct. 1849 (2009) .....                      | 6         |
| <i>DePierre v. United States</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2225 (2011) .....                  | 11        |
| <i>Enochs v. Williams Packing &amp; Navigation Co.</i> ,<br>370 U.S. 1 (1962) ..... | 3         |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 641 (2012) .....                          | 2         |
| <i>Haywood v. Drown</i> ,<br>129 S. Ct. 2108 (2009) .....                           | 20        |
| <i>Helvering v. Davis</i> ,<br>301 U.S. 619 (1937).....                             | 3, 4      |
| <i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011) .....    | 2         |
| <i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 423 (1999).....                      | 3, 20     |
| <i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> ,<br>540 U.S. 526 (2004).....                          | 16        |
| <i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> ,<br>262 U.S. 447 (1923).....                        | 23        |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011) .....                        | 16            |
| <i>Miller v. Standard Nut Margarine Co.</i> ,<br>284 U.S. 498 (1932).....                          | 4             |
| <i>Mobile Republican Assembly v. United States</i> ,<br>353 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2003) .....       | 12, 13        |
| <i>Ohio v. Helvering</i> ,<br>292 U.S. 360 (1934).....   | 24            |
| <i>Phillips v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> ,<br>283 U.S. 589 (1931).....                        | 18            |
| <i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> ,<br>157 U.S. 429 (1895).....                      | 4             |
| <i>Sims v. United States</i> ,<br>359 U.S. 108 (1959).....   | 24            |
| <i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> ,<br>661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....                                  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 367 (1984).....                                       | 3, 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> ,<br>651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011) .....                       | 7             |
| <i>United States v. Dalm</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 596 (1990).....   | 3             |
| <i>United States v. Reorganized CF&amp;I<br/>Fabricators of Utah</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 223 (1996)..... | 18            |
| <i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms. Co.</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 505 (1992).....                      | 16            |

#### **STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. § 7421(a).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,<br>Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 ..... | 11            |
| 26 U.S.C. § 527(j)(1) .....   | 12            |

|                               |               |
|-------------------------------|---------------|
| 26 U.S.C. § 4375 .....        | 12            |
| 26 U.S.C. § 4376 .....        | 12            |
| 26 U.S.C. § 4377(c) .....     | 11            |
| 26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a) .....    | 10            |
| 26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b)(2) ..... | 10            |
| 26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(7) ..... | 10            |
| 26 U.S.C. § 4980H(d)(1) ..... | 10            |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5000A .....       | <i>passim</i> |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)(2) ..... | 15            |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c) .....    | 15            |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(2) ..... | 15, 22        |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g)(1) ..... | 4             |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g)(2) ..... | 13, 14        |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5114(c) .....     | 13            |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5684 .....        | 13            |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5761 .....        | 13            |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6103 .....        | 11            |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6201 .....        | 11            |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6201(a) .....     | 17            |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6207(1) .....     | 7             |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6212(a) .....     | 8             |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6212(c) .....     | 8             |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6213(a) .....     | 5, 7, 8       |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6214 .....        | 8             |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6225(a) .....     | 8             |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6225(b) .....     | 7             |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6226 .....        | 8             |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6246(b) .....     | 7             |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6247 .....        | 8             |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6301 .....        | 11, 17        |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6305(a) .....     | 12            |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6305(b) .....     | 8, 12         |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6321 .....        | 11            |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6330(e)(1) .....  | 7             |

|                                  |                  |
|----------------------------------|------------------|
| 26 U.S.C. § 6331 .....           | 11               |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6331(i)(4)(B) .....  | 7                |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6334(e)(1)(B).....   | 8                |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6502(a).....         | 8                |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6532(a)(1) .....     | 5                |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6665(a).....         | 9, 13, 16        |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6671(a).....         | 4, 9, 15, 16     |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6720A(a) .....       | 21               |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7421(b)(1) .....     | 12               |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7422(a).....         | 3, 5, 15, 16, 17 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7602 .....           | 11               |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7806(b).....         | 7                |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1341 .....           | 3                |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7545(d)(1) .....     | 22               |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18022(e)(2)(B) ..... | 22               |
| 26 C.F.R. § 51.9T(a).....        | 12               |
| 40 C.F.R. § 80.615 .....         | 22               |

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| H.R. REP. NO. 83-1337 (1954) .....   | 10 |
| IRS Notice 2011-35 (June 20, 2011), <i>available</i><br>at <a href="http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-11-35.pdf">http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-11-35.pdf</a> ..... | 12 |
| Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (rev. by Chauncy A. Goodrich) (1860) .....   | 14 |
| S. REP. NO. 83-1635 (1954).....  | 10 |
| Office of Tax Policy, Dep't of the Treasury,<br><i>Report to The Congress on Penalty and Interest Provisions of the Internal Revenue Code</i> (1999).....              | 15 |
